The fair value of our fixed rate debt is based on current market interest rates at which we could obtain similar
borrowings.  Increases in market interest rates typically result in a decrease in the fair value of fixed rate debt while decreases in
market interest rates typically result in an increase in the fair value of fixed rate date.  While changes in market interest rates
affect the fair value of our fixed rate debt, these changes do not affect the interest expense associated with our fixed rate debt.
Therefore, interest rate risk does not have a significant impact on our fixed rate debt obligations until their maturity or earlier
prepayment and refinancing.  If interest rates have risen at the time we seek to refinance our fixed rate debt, whether at maturity
or otherwise, our future earnings and cash flows could be adversely affected by additional borrowing costs.  Conversely, lower
interest rates at the time of refinancing may reduce our overall borrowing costs.

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects
of a hypothetical instantaneous change of 100 basis points in interest rates:

 As of December 31,
 2020 2019
 (In thousands)

Gross book value $ 10,458,262 $ 10,270,402
Fair value  11,550,236  10,784,441
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates:
-100 basis points  12,204,507  11,438,507
+100 basis points  10,951,483  10,196,943

The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt from December 31, 2019 to December 31, 2020 was due primarily to
2020 senior note issuances, net of repayments, partially offset by the change in presentation of the secured revolving
construction credit facility to variable rate debt.  The secured revolving construction credit facility was previously reflected as
fixed rate debt due to an interest rate swap which had effectively converted the associated interest expense from variable to
fixed until its expiration in August 2020.

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the fair value of our secured and non-mortgage loans receivable, based on our